R 011483

Layman, Robb

From: Kim, John J.

Sent: Monday, June 22, 2020 2:46 PM

To: Layman, Robb

Subject: FW: Question re: Pruim brothers

Attachments: 0991105008-Sheridian Sand and Gravel Wiensland denial.pdf

Looks like this is the last one they can find.

From: Smith, Kenn <Kenn.Smith@Illinois.gov>

Sent: Monday, June 22, 2020 2:45 PM

To: Kim, John J. <John.J.Kim@!Illinois.gov>

Cc: Hubbard, Thomas <Thomas.Hubbard@lllinois.gov>; Rominger, Kyle <Kyle.Rominger@Illinois.gov>; Richardson, James
<James.Richardson@lIllinois.gov>; Morris, Greg <Greg.Morris@Illinois.gov>

Subject: Question re: Pruim brothers

John,
One more 39i denial. | believe | have heard from everyone in permits that | queried.

Kenn

State of lllinois - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this communication is confidential, may be
attorney-client privileged or attorney work product, may constitute inside information or internal deliberative staff
communication, and is intended only for the use of the addressee. Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this
communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in
error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail and destroy this communication and all copies thereof,
including all attachments. Receipt by an unintended recipient does not waive attorney-client privilege, attorney work
product privilege, or any other exemption from disclosure.
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s ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/AGENCY ™~

217/524-3301

August 14, 2018

OWNER

Sheridan-Joliet Land Development LLC
Attn: Mr. Branko Vardijan

221 N. Washtenaw Ave.

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 * (217) 782-3397
BRUCE RAUNER, GOVERNOR

ALEC MESSINA, DIRECTOR

Certified Mail
7014 2120 0002 3283 2300

OPERATOR

Sheridan Sand & Gravel Co.
Attn: Mr. Branko Vardijan
221 N. Washtenaw Ave.

Chicago, IL 60612 Chicago, IL 60612

‘Re: 0991105008 -- LaSalle County

Sheridan Sand & Gravel-Wiensland
Permit No. CCDD2007-042-DE/OP
Log No. CCDD2018-021

CCDD File

Permit Denial 33

- Dear Mr. Vardijan:

This will acknowledge receipt of your Application for Permit to modify a Clean Construction or
Demolition Debris Fill Operation, dated April 4, 2018, and received by the Illinois EPA on April
17,2018.

Your permit application to renew Permit No. CCDD2007-042-DE/OP is denied. Section 39(a)
of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (Act) [415 ILCS 5/39(a)] requires the Illinois EPA
to provide the applicant with specific reasons for the denial of permit. The following reason(s)
are given:

1. Pursuant to Section 39(i) of the Act, the permit has been denied based on a history of
repeated violations by owner and operator in the operation of waste management .
facilities or sites and clean construction or demolition debris fill operation facilities. This
denial is based on the following adjudicated violations: '

~ People v. Sheridan-Joliet Land Development, LLC et. al., PCB 13-19 and 13-20 (March
28, 2014) § '

People v. Atkinson Landfill Company, and Branko Vardijan, individually, and as
president of Atkinson Landfill Company and Ravenswood Disposal Services, Inc.,

IEPA - DIVISION QF RECORDS MANAGEMENT
RELEASABLE

2302 N. saain 8., Rockferd, 11 €113 {8151957-7760 A gfﬁ. %‘rjw {ies Plainas, 1L 6003 (847)294-400

5§55 S. Srare, Bgir, 1L 60123 {€471506-3151 s n:moq 8r., Suite D, Peoria, IL 61602 1S62!673-5022
2309 W. Mcin St., Suite 116, Merior, 1L 52959 (6181973-7200
+08 W. Rondetph, Suita 4-500, Chicago, It £0¢01

REVIEWER: MED

2125 &, Firzt St,, Champaigr, It 61820 (2171275-6800
2606 sall St Collirsville, IL $223 [616§346-5120
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2. The application did not provide proof that public officials were notified of the application
as required by 35 Ill. Adm. Code Section 1100.302.

The applicant may appeal this final decision to the Illinois Pollution Control Board pursuant to
Section 40 of the Act by filing a petition for a hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of
the final decision. However, the 35-day period may be extended for a period of time not to
exceed 90 days by written notice from the applicant and the Illinois EPA within the initial 35-day

- appeal period. If the owner or operator wishes to receive a 90-day extension, a written request
that includes a statement of the date the final decision was received, along with a copy of this
decision, must be sent to the Illinois EPA as soon as possible.

For information regarding the request for an extension, pléase contact:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel ‘

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Illinois Pollution Control Board, Clerk

State of Illinois Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601

312/814-3620

Should you wish to reapply or have any questions regarding this application, please contact Tom
Hubbard of my staff at 217/524-3286.

Sincerely,

Theodore J. Dragovich, P.E. Manager
Permit Section

Division of Land Pollution Control
Bureau of Land

TID:TWH:0991105008-CCDD2007042DEOP-CCDD2018021-Denial. docx

cc:  Brian Gift, LaSalle County 77 BcC: T
. ‘ Bureau File - .
{ DLC- Greg Richardson
' FOS - Rockford
Tom Hubbard '
John Richardson |

-/
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Tracking Record
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Sheridan Sand & Gravel-Wiensland

Log Number: CCDD2018-021

Site #: 0991105008
"Name:

Site Address: 105 S Wiensland

City: Sheridan

State: IL

Zip: 60551

County: Lasalle

Township: Mission

Phone: 8164962826

Latitude: 41.53988

Longitude: -88.66258

Date Received: 4/17/2018

Date Due: 7/16/2018

Completion Date: | 5/17/2018

Permit type: ‘REN

Status: Active

Reviewer:

Action:

Comment:

Request for renewal of permit dated 4/4/18 and rec'd 4/17/18

ORDS N\ANAGEMEN\
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JgPA- DIVISION U0 Eps Bl

AUG 21 2018
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REVIEWER: ¥
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Action:
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Tracking Record

.Log Number: CCDD2018-021
Site #: 0991105008
Name: Sheridan Sand & Gravel-Wiensland
Site Address: 105 S Wiensland
City: Sheridan
State: S IL
Zip: 60551
County: Lasalle
Township: - Mission
. Phone: - 8154962826 .
Latitude: 41.53988 Comment:
Longitude: -88.66258 Request for renewal of permit dated 4/4/18 and rec'd 4/17/18
- DOl letter dated 5/2/18 and mailed 5/2/18
Date Received: 5/25/2018 Agency letter dated and mailed on 5/3/18
Date Due: 8/23/2018 :
. - Response to DOI dated 5/5/18 and rec'd 5/25/18, new due
Completion Date: 6/24/2018 " date issued of 8/23/18 + .
Permit type: REN E
Status: Active
Reviewer: CT\LVH' )
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BOL REFERENCE SHEET --- SAME FACILITY

Facility Number: bqq/.)DSQQ%’_

Facility Name: s)“-"u«»\ Sa:d ¢ G rawl ~Wiens|an d
USEPA Number:

File category: Perm"l‘

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THIS, SEE CATEGORY Devh‘ eo!/ U‘qum
UNDER THIS SAME FILE HEADING.

DATE OF - DESCRIPTION OF

OTHER DOCUMENT OTHER DOCUMENT

| ZApcl A0j5 Originel application
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TEPA - DIVISIO
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REVIEWER: MED
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Village ofSheridan

115 N. Robinson Street
P.0. Box 580
Sheridan, IL 60551
Phone: 815-496-2251 Fax: 815-496-9393

April 17,2018 RECE#VED

APR
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency 19 2018
Bureau of Land, Permit Section (#33) IEPA-BOL
1021 North Grand Avenue East PERMIT SECT‘ON

Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

RE: Notice of Application Site Number 0991105008
To Whom It May Concern:

[ respectfully request that you deny any permit application to manage clean construction
or demolition debris completed by Sheridan Sand & Gravel or Sheridan-Joliet Land
Development or any representative for the address of 105 S. Wensland located in
Sheridan, Illinois referenced above as site number 0991105008. A compliance review
should reveal the multiple violations that have been issued to this site going back for many
years. The applicant has continually violated IEPA regulations, IPCB regulations and most
recently USEPA regulations. The applicant is jeopardizing the health and welfare of the
citizens within the Village of Sheridan as well as citizens in the surrounding area by their
non-compliance. The applicant will continue this behavior for as long as you permit them
to operate. I am pleading that you take our Village and its citizens into consideration while
reviewing this application and deny it. Thank you in advance for your cooperation on this
matter. :

Singerely,

TNDggu

helly Figgins, Presiden
Village of Sheridan

Shelly Figgins, Village President
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‘ @ lilinois EPA FOIA Exemption Reference Sheet s 2o
Agency ID: 170001609953 Media File Type: LAND
Bureau ID: 0991105008 '
Site Name: Sheridan Sand & Gravel-Wiensland
Site Address1: 105 S Wiensland
Site Address2: _
Site City: Sheridan ' State: IL Zip: 60551-
This record has been determined to
be partially or wholly exempt from
public disclosure
Exemption Type:
Exempt Doc #: 50 Document Date: 8 /14/2018 Staft: - MED
Document Description: MEMO: DRAGOVICH TO GURNIK (06-11-2018)
Category ID: 03! Category Descriﬁtion: CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION DEBRIS Exempt Type: Portion Removed
Permit ID: CCDD2018-022 . Date of Determination: 8/21/2018
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SID: 20724

lllinois EPA FOIA Exemption Reference Sheet

Agency ID: 170001609953 Media File Type: LAND
Bureau ID: 0991105008 '
Site Name: Sheridan Sand & Gravel-Wiensland
Site Address1: 105 S Wiensland
Site Address2:
Site City: Sheridan State: IL Zip: 60551-

This record has been determined to
be partially or wholly exempt from
| public disclosure

Exemption Type:

e |  Redaction

Exempt Doc #: 51 Document Date: 8/14/2018 Staff:  MED

Document Description: EMAIL: GURNNIK TO DRAGOVICH (07-09-2018)

Category ID: 03 Category Description: ~ CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION DEBRIS Exempt Type: Redaction
Permit ID: CCDD2018-022 : Date of Determination: 8/21/2018
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FEN Y8

Hubbard, Thomas
.om: Dragovich, Ted
Sent: - Monday, July 09, 2018 11:42 AM
To: Hubbard, Thomas; Rettig, Todd; Rominger, Kyle
Subject: * - FW: Sheridan Sand & Gravel permit renewal applications- draft denials

Attachments: Permit renewal application denial_070618.docx

From: Gurnik, Mark

Sent: Monday, July 09, 2018 10:58 AM

To: Dragovich, Ted <Ted.Dragovich@|llinois.gov>

Cc: Richardson, James <James.Richardson@lllinois.gov>

Subject: Sheridan Sand & Gravel permit renewal applications- draft denials

Ted,

Mark V. Gurnik

Assistant Counsel

[llinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

.0. Box 19276 '
ringfield, Illinois 62794-9276

217-782-5544
E-mail address: mark.gurnik(@illinois.gov
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@ lllinois EPA FOIA Exemption Reference Sheet S 2
Agency ID: 170001609953 Media File Type: LAND
Bureau ID: 0991105008 '
Site Name: Sheridan Sand & Gravel-Wiensland
Site Address1_: 105 S Wiensland
Site Address2:
Site City: Sheridan ’ State: IL Zip: 60551-
This record has been determined to
be partially or wholly exempt from
public disclosure
Exemption Tvpne:
Exempt Doc #: 52 Document Date: 8 /14/2018 Stafl:  MED
Document Description: MEMO: GURNIK TO DRAGOVICH (07-09-2018)
Category ID: 03| Category Description: CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION DEBRIS Exempt Type: Portion Removed
Permit ID: CCDD2018-022 . _ Date of Determination: 8/21/2018
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lllinois EPA FOIA Exemption Reference Sheet .

Agency ID:

® Bureau ID:
Site Name:
Site Address1:
Site Address2:
Site City:

170001609953 Media File Type: LAND
0991105008

Sheridan Sand & Gravel-Wiensland

105 S Wiensland

Sheridan : State: IL Zip: 60551-

This record has been determined to
be partially or wholly exempt from
public disclosure

Exemption Type:

Portion Removed

20724

Exempt Doc #: 53 Document Date: 8/14/2018 Staff:  MED
Document Description: MEMO: KIM TO RETTIG (08-09-2018)
Category ID: 03I Category Description: CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION DEBRIS Exempt Type: Portion Removed
Permit ID: 8/21/2018

CCDD2018-022 Date of Determination:
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) SID: 20724

- lllinois EPA FOIA Exemption Reference Sheet

Agency ID: 170001609953 Media File Type: LAND
Bureau ID: 0991105008 A :
Site Name: Sheridan Sand & Gravel-Wiensland
Site Address1: 105 S Wiensland
Site Address2:
Site City: Sheridan State: IL Zip: 60551-

This record has beeh determined to
be partially or wholly exempt from
public disclosure

Exempt_ion Tvpe:

P Redaction

Exempt Doc #: 54 Document Date: 8 /14/2018 Staff:  MED
Document Description: REVIEW NOTES

Category ID: 03I Category Description: CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION DEBRIS Exempt Type: Redaction
Permit ID: CCDD2018-022 Date of Determination: 8/21/2018
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Review Notes

Reviewer: Tom Hubbard (TWH) _

Date: 3/13/)% Current Due date: 8-23-18
Log Number: CCDD2018-021

Site Name: Sheridan Sand & Gravel-Wiensland

Contact Information:

- Owner Operator

Sheridan-Joliet Land Development, LLC  Mr. Dan Hughes

Attn: Branko Vardijan . 1123 Greenbriar Rd. _

221 N. Washtenaw Ave. - Earlville, IL 60518

Chicago, IL 60612

Phone # 773-638-7676

However, Permit lists Sheridan Sand & Gravel Co. as operator.

Siting: CCDD fill site, siting not required

Environmental Justice: 4-20-18 - I checked ;he EJ database and the site is not in an EJ area.

39.i: 4-18-18 The application includes 39(i) forms for Anton and Branko Vardijan and Sheridan
Sand & Gravel-Wiensland. 4-10-18 We had a meeting with me, TJD, JJ, and CS. JJ said that he
would compile the enforcement history. 23 April 2018 — JJ emailed me a memo with the
enforcement history of Sheridan and Mr. Vardijan.

FOS: 4-10-18 Met with John Rmhardson to discuss the sites, see below.

CROPA: N/A no changes to operations

Name Change: N/A

Review notes: 17 Apnl 2018 — I received the application. We knew that the renewal
applications were coming, so we had a meeting on 4-10-18 (see 39(i) section) were it we planned
to issue Wells letter for the appllcatlon in case of denial of the application.

19 April 2018 — TM emailed me copies of previous Wells letters.
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20 April 2018 — I received a letter from the Sheridan Village President asking us not to approve
the renewal due to the many violations it has received. She believes that the site is jeopardizing
the health of the residents. ,

26 April 2018 — I revised the Wells letter and emailed a copy to TID, TR, KR, and Mr. Gurnik.
30 April 2018 — I notice that the operator listed in the LPC-PA1 form, Dan Hughes, is not the

permitted operator, Sheridan Sand & Gravel Co. I talked to TJD and he said that we should issue
a DOI letter.

1 May 2018 — I wrote the incompleteness letter and gave it to TJD.

3 May 2018 — TJD asked me to submit the wells letter for signature. I printed it and gave it to |
TID.

25 May 2018 — I received a revised CCDD Modification form with Sheridan Sand & Gravel Co.
as the operator. This moves the due date to 8-23-18.

11 June 201 8 — 1 wrote a memo to TJD and DLC (see attached)m

9 July 2018 — Mr. Gurnik, DLC,

31 July 2018 — I realized that although they provided a completed LPC-PA26 form, a list of the
notified public officials was not included. I telephoned Mr. Glendening and asked him to submit
a list of the recipients.

2 August 2018 — TJD said that we should include the AC’s in the denial letter. I emailed JJ
asking for a list of the AC’s. Later he responded with the list. I revised the denial letter and gave
it to TID.

13 August 2018— i reved the demal'letterassembled the Termit package, and gave it to TJD.

Phone log:

o e ke e b

i .,ju. b S e b, .':—‘0' A m-(“‘.’:" Y “%f» g _;‘ TINET Y o
e A % é 4

TeE T Aal - el e e ]

s
Ru »'4-- oa\ m‘yd,

e

c - . - T Pia) -suu\mfwfv ﬁ%wﬁ—f?r
Final Decision: 13 August 2018 — The renewal should be denied based on the history of

violations pursuant to Section 39(i) of the Act and no notification of public officials as required
by 1100.302. t

Permit History:

CCDD2007-040-DE/OP issued 11-18-08, 222.8 acres of fill, 3.5 million yd® of capacity, max
elevation 590 amsl. OF RECORDS MANAGEMENT

IEPA - DIVISION OF RECORPE

AUG 21 2018

REVIEWER: MED

0)
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS'62794-9276 « (217) 782-3397
BRUCE RAUNER, GOVERNOR ALEC MESSINA, DIRECTOR

217/524-3301

May 2, 2018 ' Certified Mail
7014 2120 0002 3284 3634

7014 2120 0002 3284 3641 =

OWNER OPERATOR © .
Sheridan-Joliet Land Development LLC Mr. Dan Hughes '
Attn: Mr. Branko Vardijan 1123 Greenbriar Rd.

221 N. Washtenaw Ave. Earlville; IL 60518

Chicago, IL 60612

Re: 0991105008 -- LaSalle County
Sheridan Sand & Gravel-Wiensland
Permit No. CCDD2007-042-DE/OP
Log No. CCDD2018-021
CCDD File
Permit DOI

‘ Dear Mr. Vardijan and Mr. Hughes:

Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 1100.403(b), the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has
reviewed, for purposes of completeness only, the application referenced above, dated April 4,
2018 and received April 17, 2018. This review has revealed that the application does not contain
the information required by the referenced sections of 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Part 1100 and therefore
is incomplete. This determination of incompleteness is based on the omission of the following
items:

1. Dan Hughes signed for the operator on the CCDD Modification form in application Log
No. CCDD2018-021. However, he is not the operator listed in Permit No. CCDD2008-
042-DE/OP. Sheridan Sand & Gravel Co. is the permitted operator. If the operator has
not changed, a corrected CCDD Modification form should be submitted. If the operator
rights have been transferred to Mr. Hughes, a completed LPC-661 form should be
submitted. '

2. No 39(i) form was provided for Mr. Hughes. Permit Section policy requires anyone who
31gns for the owner or operator to submit a 39(i) form to the Agency.

The applicant may appeal this final decision to the Illinois Pollution Control Board pursuant to
Section 40 of the Act by ﬁling a petition for a hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of

Ao~ AT AT A %7 a aviamAd A At . e a aa
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’ exceed 90 days by written notice from the applicant and the Illinois EPA within the initial 35-day
2302 N sAain Sk, Rockferd, IL 23103 (8)51957-7780 #8511 Harrisen St., De: Ploines, iL 0014 (8471224-4000
3595 S. Stae, Elgin, 1L 60123 [347608-3131 412 3N Washingiar St Svite D, Peoria, Il 614602 (307,67 £-3022
2125 5. Frst St., Champaign, Ik 61320 (217}273-5800 230% W #gin Sr., Suite 116, Marien, i 62959 (6181993-7200

2009 Mol S, Cellirsville, IL 62234 {618)346-5120 100 W. Randolph, vite 4-§00, Chioage, IL 60401
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Page 1

appeal period. If the owner or operator wishes to receive a 90-day extension, a written request
" that includes a statement of the date the final decision was received, along with a copy of this
decision, must be sent to the Illinois EPA as soon as possible.

For information regarding the request for an extension, please contact:

Tllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel

1021 North Grand Avenue East-

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Illinois Pollution Control Board, Clerk

State of Illinois Center

100. West Randolph, Suite 11-500. = . _ .
Chicago, IL 60601

312/814-3620

If you do submit additional information within 35 days, the Illinois EPA shall review it for
completeness in conjunction with the current application. Assuming that with the additional
information the application is complete, the application will be considered to have been filed on
the day that the additional information was received by the Illinois EPA. Please be aware that
any additional information should:

1. be in a format which allows incorporation of the new information into the appropriate
sections of the current application;

2. include a cross-reference indicating where in the new information each deficiency,
identified above, has been addressed;

3. have the date of the revision on each page and on each drawing;
4. include an original and at least three copies; and

S. be submitted to the address below.
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lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land -- #33

Permit Section

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, Lllinois 62794-9276

If you have any questions regarding tms letter, please contact Tom Hubbard of my staff at
217/524-3286.

Sincerely, :

Theodore J. Dragovich, P.E. Manager
Permit Section |

Division of Land Pollution Control
Bureau of Land

TJ D:’l:r\YJH:O99 1105008-CCDD2007042DEOP-CCDD2018021-DOILdocx

cc: Brian Gift, LaSalle County
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- ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

——— 1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, [LLINOIS 627949276 ¢ (217) 782-3397
. BRUCE RAUNER, GOVERNOR ALEC MESSINA, DIRECTOR
217/524-3301
May 3, 2018 Certified Mail

7014 2120 0002 3284 3702
7014 2120 0002 3284 3719

Sheridan-Joliet Land Development LLC | Mr. Dan Hughes
Attn: Mr. Branko Vardijan : 1123 Greenbriar Rd.
221 N. Washtenaw Ave. Earlville, IL 60518
Chicago, IL 60612 '

0991105008 — LaSalle County
Sheridan Sand & Gravel-Wiensland
Permit No. CCDD2007-042-DE/OP
Log No. CCDD2018-021

Permit CCDD File

Dear Mr. Vardijan and Mr. Hughes:

This letter hereby notifies you of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency"s (Agency) intent
to consider information contained in the Agency’s files in its review of your renewatl application,
‘ Log No. CCDD 2018-021. '

Please be advised that all persons involved in the ownership and operation of the CCDD fill site
are subject to the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (Act) and regulations promulgated
thereunder.

Section 39 of the Act, specifically 39(a) and 39(i), allows the Agency to consider other
information, including adjudications of noncompliance with the Act and the applicant’s prior
experience in waste management operations, and clean construction or demolition debris fill
operations. '

Among other things, the Agency intends to consider _the'following:

People v. Sheridan Sand & Gravel Co., PCB 06- 177(2008)

People v. Sheridan-Joliet Land Development, LL.C, PCB 13-19 (2014)

People v. Atkinson Landfill Company and Branko Vardiian, 97 CH 41 (2004)
' People v. Atkinson Landfill Co., PCB 13-28 (2014)

2302 I Main S, Rockbzrd, IL &1103 (8181987-7760 $51 1. Harrisen St, Das Ploines, 1L &001 4 (847)294-4000
595 S. Stas, Elgic, L 60128 {247608-513) 412 SW Wazhingtan Si, Suite D, Peoria, IL 61802 (30?67 ¥-3022
212§ 3. Rrer St., Champaign, & &1320 (2171275-58C0 230% W. tagin St., Suita 116, marior, IL 82957 (618)993-7200

2009 Mall 51, Calliraville, IL 52233 (6181345-5120 100 W. Randolph, Sits 2-£09, Chicaga, It £3501
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People v. Atkinson Landfill Co., 14 CH 24 (2016)

Illinois EPA v. .ALC, AC 93-44(November 4, 1993)

linois EPA v. ALC, AC 94-26 (June 23, 1994)
Tllinois EPA v. ALC, AC 94-40 (August 11, 1994)
Tilinois EPA v. ALC, AC 94-8 (January 19, 1995)
Illinois EPA v. ALC, AC 94-71 (February 9; 1995)
Illinois EPA v. ALC, AC 95-5 (May 18, 1995)

This notice provides you with an opportunity to respond to these matters that the Agency intends
to consider in its review of this application. Should you wish to respond to this notice by
providing the Agency with information addressing these matters, you should do so by sending"
such information directly to my attention at the following address:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land, Permit Section

1021 N. Grand Ave. East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 6294-9276

Your response to this request must be received at the above address by May 31, 2018.
Submission by this date and time is necessary to ensure that the Agency has time to fully
consider any information provided by you in making a final decision regarding this renewal
application. ‘ ‘

If this notice does not provide you sufficient time to adequately address this matter, the Agency
would consider extending the response deadline to this notification if a written waiver of the
decision deadline for this renewal application is submitted to the Agency:by May 31, 2018.

Failure to submit information addressing the aforementioned matters by May 31, 2018, may
result in the denial of your application.
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‘ 1 you have any questions about this letter, please call Tom Hubbard at 217/524-3286. .

Sincerely,

e § Dot

Theodore J. Dragovich, P.E., Manager
Permit Section

Division of Land Pollution Control
Bureau of Land

TID: %‘_\zjl-i 0991105008-CCDD2007042DEOP-CCDD2018-021-Wells

BCC:

Bureau File

FOS - Rockford

Tom Hubbard

Mark Gurnik, Todd Rettig
Kyle Rominger
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Log Number:

Site #:

Name:

Site Address:

City:
State:

Zip:
County:
Township:

Phone:

Latitude:
Longitude:

- Date Received:

Date Due:

* Completion Date:

Permit type:
Status:
Reviewer:

Action:

R 011505

Tracking Record

CCDD2018-021

0991105008

Sheridan Sand & Gravel-Wiensland
105 S Wiensland

" Sheridan

IL

60551

Lasalle
Mission
8154962826

41.53988
- .88.66258

Comment:

Daes wot chdc
Sf'cs,"‘c (Rﬁ,(x "\/eH'ﬂ‘s

S MAN
F RECORD
iEPA-DVISION O EASABLE

JuL 12 200

REVIEWER: JMR

Request for renewal of permit dated 4/4/18 and rec'd 4/17/18

DOl letter dated 5/2/18 and mailed 5/2/18

5/25/2018

8/23/2018

6/24/2018
REN

 TWH

Agency letter dated and mailed on 5/3/18

Response to DOI dated 5/5/18 and rec'd 5/25/18, new due
date issued of 8/23/18

) ~ Al dated 8/8/18 and rec'd 8/10/18 calculates 90AIW of .
Active " 11/8/18. '




L0120 LaSalle SRy
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\,
IngenAE “
August 8, 2018 g ,‘.'«
?
’4
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency —

Bureau of Land #33
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276

RE: Response Letter — Permit Renewal CCDD2007-042-DE/OP
Sheridan Sand & Gravel — Wiensland

-

IngenAE received a phone call from lllinois Environmental Protection Agency requesting a copy of the list of parties
notified by form LPC-PA26 for the permit renewal for the Sheridan Sand & Gravel — Wiensland site. A copy of the LCP-
PA26 certified mailings is attached to this letter.

Thank you for your time and consideration. Should you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

/=

Bryan Glendening
Senior Project Scientist

cc:

RECENED

AUG 10 2018
PA-BOL
= IEFA CTION
ingenAE, LLC 514 Earth City Expressway, Suite 314 St. Louis, Missouri www.ingenae.com

Architecture « Engineering « Environmental




R 011507

. IngnAE, LLC -
301 North Main Street ‘ﬂ& '
Suite B » ’ . il

South Bend, IN 46601 4"
-

Charles Borchsenius
LaSalle County Board District 6
3654 North IL-71
Sheridan, IL 60551

.
,

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. A Signature . L
® Print your name and address on the reverse X 0 Agent .
s0 that we can return the card to you. _ [m} Addn;see .
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 8. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery *
or on the front if space permits.
1. Article Addressed to: D. Is detvery address different fromitem 17 O Yes
- If YES, enter delivery address befow: [0 No
Charles Borchsenius
LaSalle County Board District 6 . '
3654 North IL-71 ! :
Sheridan, IL 60551 ; ] i
e
" 8. Service Type O Priodty Mal Sxpress® '
IR (Bssss e
A i O3 Adult Sighature Resirictsd Defivery 2 Ragister=d M2 Restricted
O CertSied Mas® Dalivery -
9580 9402 3441 7275 9462 33 D Certified Ma? Restriciad Defivery £ Retun Raceiot for i
 Cottect on Delivery Dhsﬂ,«dz_!ﬂ* .
2._ Article, Number (irzrster from, service ebe)) |2 Cokect on Deitvary Restcted Delivery o 3 ore Confimation *
7017 1450 0000 97kS 2004 g“m"‘“" .
P Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 ‘Domestic Retur Recelpt
- £

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
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A
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-~

. “IngenAE, LLC > ,
301 North Main Street \fg -
Suite B 50.4

South Bend, IN 46601 4%
e

Jerry Hicks
LaSalle County Board Chairman
707 East Etna Road
Ottawa, IL 61350

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY }

& Complete items 1, 2, and 3. A Signature :
& Print your name and address on the reverse X O Agent
so that we can return the card to you. £ Addressee ‘
® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, B. Recaived by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery '
or on the front if space permits.
1. Article Addressed to:

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

D. Is defivery address difierent from item 12 3 Yes a
WYL, enter defivery addiess below: LJ No

Jerry Hicks ) |
LaSatie County Board Chairman
707 East Etna Road
Ottawa, IL 61350 e
3. Service Ty Prioclly Mad Expross®
NEAmamn - = S
kil S gdxm;u‘: Restricted Defvery O Ragisterd Mel Risstrictsd
9590 9402 3441 7275 9462 40 i 2R
g mi‘ Mail Rsstricted Defivery a m o
2 Aticle Number (Tansfer from servics (abe) | 3 Cotect on Defiery Restricr=a Deivery 3 Signeture Contimation
?017 1450 0000 9765 1391 - Derwry ind
: PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-6053 Domestic Return Recslpt - 1
— H H P

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

ﬂ'_.l" u'—;. Damestic Mail Only
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PS Form 3800, Apeif 2015 Pur. 7530020009047 Sec Reverse tor Instructwons



301 North Main Street

. Yy . Y .
« | IngenAE, LLC J@‘
¥

Suite B
South Bend, IN 46601 _4¥
g

Karen Donnelly

LaSalle County State Attorney
LaSalle County Govemment Complex
707 Etna Road Room 215

Ottawa, IL 61350

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

A. Signature

. 8 Print your name and address on the reverse X

80 that we can return the card 1o you.
@ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space pemmits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

H
1

O Agent
O Addressee |

B. Received by (Printed Nams)

Ic. Date of Deftvery

1. Asticle Addressed to:

Karen Donnelly
LaSalle County State Attorney
LaSalle County Govemment Complex
707 Etna Road Room 215
Ottawa, IL 61350

] D. Is delivery address different from item 17 L3 Yes
W YES, anter delivery 2ddress belovs: fa 2 CY

'

'

et ———————————————————————
—_—————————

v

L T ===
9590 9402 3441 7275 9462 57 ggﬁi‘i&"?&""’“ Ditvey O ot mecetior
o = Z Sgaature & .
70171050 D000 1765 1984 mroner R |
Domestic Retum Recelpt

3 PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

i

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

Sent To

7017 1450 0000 9765 1984

———
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.IngenAE, LLC T
301 North Main Street 3%

Suite B
South Bend. IN 46601 4%
g

S

4

i Sue Rezin
linois State Senator 38th District
SQQ-J Capital Building
Springfield, lilinois 62706

TOP OF ENVELCPE TO THE RIGHT
ADLRESS, FOLD A1 DOTTED LINE

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

@ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

T
i

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A, Signature

0 Agent
X D Addressee
B. Received by (Printed Nama) lc. Date of Delivery

1. Articie Addressed to:

Sue Rezin
Iinois State Senator 38th District
309-J Capital Building
Springfield, llinois 62706

D. Is detivery address different trom ftem 12 3 Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No

.

S
=
n
o
=
W
Q

! 3. Service Type O Priorty MeA
00T R e O .= -
9590 9402 3441 7275 9462 64 O M Rercted Davery AT Pecelstor
_9_Adticia Number Oranstes fromservice labefl | 8463;?:: mﬂmeﬁ Dettvery g%@fﬁm“’?mﬂf“S"
7017 1450 0000 97bS5S 1977 433 Resorcted Detrery Resiricted Devery
PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Retum Receipt
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e e “w,
v * IngenAE, LLp 'ﬁ
301 North Main Street \' <
Suite B ,!

South Bend, IN 46601 _o**
—a”

Northville Township Clerk
2689 North 45th Road
Sandwich, lliinois 60548

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

so that we can return the card to you.
. ® Attach this card to the back of the malipiece,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Sigrature '
) Agent '

X D) Addresses

B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Datz of Delivery

1. Articts Addressed to:

Northville Township Clerk
2689 North 45th Road
Sandwich, lllinois 60548

D. Is defivery address diferent from item 12 O Yes
If YES, enter delivery address befow:  TJ No

3, Service 1 ity M23 Sress®
DRI S o St
9590 9402 3441 7275 9462 71 e mResticeg Detvery 1 Rotum Rt for
2. Article Number_(Transfer from sspdce fabelk gmgmMﬁm Dgfnﬁa%m
U007 1450 0000 9765 1960 swewcewy Aesewomm
Domsstic Return Receipt

. PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

:
i

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
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"ingenAE: LLC N
301 North Main Street g
Suite B »

South Bend, IN 46601 4%
/D

Cathy Carpenter
Village of Sheridan Clerk
115 North Robinson Street
P.0O. Box 580
Sheridan, IL 60551

S
a

o
2
a
«
]
%
Q
e
a
o
7]
<
d

@
@
©
«
]
a
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z
4
>
1
¢
F
o

CERTIFIED MAIL

IFARRH A

2017 1450 D000 9765 1953

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature

2017 1450 0000 9765 1953

ollect <ty Reavicied Delvary 3 Signature Contl
0 Ct on Delvery ary B

Confinraton

Restricted Detvary

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3.
® Print your name and address on the reverse X BAgent
0 that we can return the card to you. i O] Addresseo
@ Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, 8. Received by (Printed Neme) C. Date of Dalivary
or on the front if space permits.
1. Article Addressed to! l D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes
.. If YES, enter delivery eddress below: QO No
Cathy Carpénter :
Village of Sheridan Clerk !
115 North Robinson Street
P.O. Box 580
Sheridan. IL 60551 3. Service Type O Frioy Med Bxpress® '
AT IO s et -
! 3 Adut Signature Restictsd Delvery O Rogistorsa Mall Resiricted
9590 9402 3441 7275 9462 88 Q Gertified M2 Rasirictad Delivery G Retum Receipt for
© Coliact on Delivery Merchancisa -
2._ Article Number (fraasfer from service fabel) 1~

PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

For delivery intformation, visit our website at www.usps com”

OFFICIAL USE

2017 1450 0000 9765 1953

Domestic Rehum Receipt 3
i
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

® Print your name and addre
Ss on th
o that we can return the card to ng pverse

® Attach this card to the back of the mail

I

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A, Signature

X 0 Agent
— _ 0 Addressee -

B.F by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

or on the front if space permits,

1. Aticle Addressad to:

Mission Township Clerk
P.O. Box 101
Sheridan, IL 60551

D. Is defivary address different frof :
m T
I YES, enter delivery address t»e‘lz:v’."w'1 g ':eos

See Reverse for Instruchans

e
L LT =y
0 9402 3441 7275 9459 60 e
2. Amﬂ_'; Bl;‘mb'r (Tznster from service 2bej = %&@W Nm:’m :‘ f"”"‘ Recaipt for '
Gt ye oy D Sanmaaze
. ’ o Fmaaz'f:yz‘:s‘:ic:iojz:;io;S% maimmlc:edoa&vuy O oo opmation
Domestic Return Receipt :

Jlﬂ'l"!‘l'!!“\!llll‘l"!‘J!“J“!‘!L

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

u Complete items-1, 2, and 3.

* @ Print your name and address on the reverse
30 that we can return the card to you.

® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAILY RECEIPT

"OEFICIAL

(crck DoX, #0d A 89 SPPOOMAIY)
1] s

$
s Here
Ohan s
(A0 Sonetre Resciciad Ovivery §
Posiage

Sant To

o and Apt Wi, o7 PO HoX N

St 204

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature
X O Agent
D) Addresses

B. Recelved by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

1. Article Addrassed to: |

Mission Township Clerk
P.O. Box 101
) Sheridan, IL 60551

ORI VAR

9590 9402 3441 7275 9459 77

2. Article Number (Transfer from service lzbefl

7016 3560 DODO 3968 7553

defivery address different from Item 17 £ Yes
0 No

D.Is
If YES, enter detivery address below:

| —

3, Service Type €3 Priority Mail Express®

3 Adult Signature O Reglstered Maif™

D Adutt s!gnalm Restricted Defivery O a:ﬁ-sweu Mall Restricted
El Oemﬂed Maﬂ Rsmcnd Delivery o R-tmn Receipt tor )
O Coltect an Detivery Merchandise

10 Ceflect on Delivery Restricted Delivery g gsmﬂue Cenfirmation™ '

wre Confirmation

Mall
Mﬁil Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery

¢ PS Form 3811, Juty 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

Domestic Return Receipt
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BOL REFERENCE SHEET -~-- SAME FACILITY

Facility Number: OX9q|)0.S00K
Facility Name: Sheridaq Sand/ ¢ Grrarp{~ W,

Eﬂ:]qxj

USEPA 'Number: |
File Category: ﬁDQm‘ea/UfUtJr«m

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THIS, SEE CATEGORY P erm14
UNDER THIS SAME FILE HEADING. '

DATE OF DESCRIPTION OF
OTHER DOCUMENT OTHER DOCUMENT

‘ Vagiows dats ggvkw ngles commerds, Zgﬂer'ﬁ wn A #@3'\5

IEPA - DIVISION OF RECORDS MANAGEMENT
RECREASABLE

AUG 21 2018

RDEVVIE\WER: NMEMN
— i L/

- . LAY ViV yV I\N. 1IVi]

IL 532 1596 ' Printed on Recycled Paper
LPC 288 Rev. Jun-93
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@ lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land ¢ 1021 North Grand Avenue East ¢« P.O. Box 19276 * Springfield ¢ lllinois ¢ 62794-9276

This form must be used to apply for a modification to a permit for a CCDD fill site pursuant to 35 lil. Adm. Code Section 1100.402.
This form is only for modification of a permitted CCDD Fill Operation. For proposed CCDD Fill Operatlons use the LPC-PA25
form.

Application for Modification of a CCD‘D Fill Operation Permit

i PrintForm

One original and two (2) copies of this application must be 'submitted to: lllinois EPA, Mail Code #33
1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62704-9276 R I= (3 = IVED

Please complete this form in its entirety. Incomplete forms will be rejected!

| APR 17 2018
I. SITE IDENTIFICATION IEPA
Facility Name: Sheridan Sand & Gravel-Wiensland " BOL Site ID#: 0991105008 °ERMI—T—éBE%|549N
Physical Site Location: 105 S Wiensland
City: Sheridan Zip Code: 60551
Il. OWNER/OPERATOR IDENTIFICATION
OWNER OPERATOR
Name: Sheridan-Joliet Land Development LLC Name: Dan Hughes
Address 1: 221 N Washtenaw Avenue Address 1: 1123 Greenbrier Rd
‘ Address 2: - Address 2:
City: Chicago Zip Code: 60612 City: Earlville Zip Code: 60518
Contact Name: Branko Vardijan Contact Name: Dan Hughes
Phone Number: 773-638-7676 Phone Number:

lll. PERMIT APPLICATION IDENTIFICATION

Submission Type:
[~} Transfer/Change of Owner or Operator, Attachment A of LPC-PA25 and the 39(i) form are also required (1100.409)

[~} Modification of Permit (1100.410)
[71 Renewal of Permit, Attachment A of LPC-PA25 and the 39(i) form are also required (1100.421)
[~ Closure Certification (1100.412) '

[} Termination of post-closure Care (i 100.412)
DESCRIPTION OF THIS PERMIT REQUEST:

~

Renewal of Clean Construction or Demolition Debris (CCDD) fill operations Permit No. CCDDZOO7-0427 ';

{

{EPA - DIVISION OF RECORDS MANAGEMENT
RELEASABLE

|
1
|
)
|
i

AUG-21-2018—
@

This Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title X of the Envuronmental Prote cgﬁ ME&GFOS 5/4,

5/39). Failure to disclose this information may result in: a civil penalty of not to exceed'$50'000 'for;th lIEI ménal civil
IL 532-2893 penalty of not to exceed $10,000 for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). This form has been approved by
LPC 655 Rev. 8/2012 the Forms Management Center.




. - R 011516

IV. COMPLETENESS REQUIREMENTS

1. Is proof included that all required public notice letters have been mailed in accordance with the
LPC-PA26 instructions?

.2. For renewal and transfer applications: are Attachment A and 39(i) form included and complete? (¢ Yes C No O N/A

V. Signatures (Original signatures are required. Signature stamps or applications transmitted electronically or by FAX
are not acceptable.)

@®Yes C No C N/A

All applications must be signed by the site owner(s) and site operator(s), or their duly authorized representatives. The
following persons are considered duly authorized representatives of the respective types of legal entities.

For a corporation - a principal executive officer of at least the level of vice-president,

For a partnership - a general partner,;

For a sole propriertorship - the sole proprietor;

For a municipality, state, federal, or other public agency - the head of the agency or a ranking elected official;

O & D=

For a member-managed limited liability company - a member; for a manager-managed limited liability company - a
manager or a member, or

6.  Another person authorized by one of the persons listed in items 1 to 5 above to sign this application on behalf of an owner
or operator. Written proof of such authorization must be submitted with this application.
A person is a duly authorized representative of the owner and operator only if:

1. They meet the criteria above or the authorization has been granted in writing by a person described above:
and; -
2. Authorization is submitted with this application (a copy of a previously submitted authorization can be used)

Any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or fraudulent material statement, orally or in writing, to the lllinois
EPA commits a Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony. (415 ILCS 5/44(h))
. I hereby affirm that all information contained in this application is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

| do herein swear that | am a duly authorized representative of the owner/operator and | am authorized to sign this permit
application form. .

Owner Signature: % %aé/)/ - Date: Uy~ 20/ ( ..

Printed Name:  Branko Vardijan

Title: Pre $i deat of Sheridan- Totet (prd Dorlyms-A L
[y . | -
Notary: Subscribed and s before this q day of A)m J , ,20 ly ’ OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Signature: 0 Notary Seal: § NOTARY ms%e“
My commission expires on: \1T23 / Py ' COMMISSION EXPIRES: 12/28/21
Operator Signature: %V//(/w '%4')[\ / " Date: u"\‘\ ’"I /
Printed Name: Uty DI s
Title: Dpeator of  Shenden- THtier (and Dtvelapaast Lec

Notary Signature: Notary Seal:

M -
Notary: Subscribed and sworn befgre this _% day of Ayd , Z{" ¥
mW - NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
! ! ‘ - MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:12/28/21

P

¢
. My commission est on: 12 / ZP’/L\

All information submitted as part of the application is available to the public except when specifically designated by the applicant to be treated confidentially
as a trade secret process in accordance with Section 7(a) of the lilinois Environmental Protection Act, applicable rules and regulations of the lllinois Pollution
Control Board and applicable lllinois EPA rules and guidelines.
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illinois Environmental
® Protection Agency

ATTACHMENT A to LPC-25
Site Owner and Site Operator Disclosure (LPC-PA25A)

This form must be submitted as a part of the application for permit. R E C E a VE D

Please type or print legibly. APR 17 2018
L SITE IDENTIFICATION
(Describe the location of the excavation site being filled) IEPA-BOL
'PERMIT SECTION

Facility name: _Sheridan Sand & Gravel-Wiensland : Office phone #, if available:
Physical Site Location (Street, Road): _105 S Wiensland
City: _Sheridan State: IL  Zip Code: _ 60551

County: _ LaSalle Township: _Mission

IL. SITE OWNER/SITE OPERATOR INFORMATION

The following information must be provided for each person who meets the definition of “owner” or “operator"” for the purposes of clean
construction or demolition debris fill operations. To the extent that a site or a clean construction or demolition debris fill operation is owned
r operated through intermediary business entities, the information provided below must identify all intermediary entities and their owners.
‘ltimate ownership must be traced back to natural persons. ’

“Operator”: An operator is any person responsible for the operation and maintenance of a clean construction or demolition debris
fill operation.

" “Owner”: An owner is any person who has any direct or indirect interest in a clean construction or demolition debris fill operation
or in land on which a person operates and maintains a clean construction or demolition debris fill operation. A “direct or indirect
interest” does not include the ownership of publicly traded stock.

For the purposes of this form, an ownership interest includes, but is not limited to, a deed; a common or preferred stock certificate; a lien on
the property on which the clean construction or demolition debris operation is located; a right (including, but not limited to, any mining or
mineral right); a warrant; an option; a bill of sale; a contract; a legal or beneficial interest in a trust; and an interest in a proprietorship, a
partnership, joint venture, or other business entity.

Attach additional sheets if necessary.

A. Name: _Branko Vardijan Phone:  773-638-7676

Address: 660 Meadowood City: _Lake Forrest State: IL_ Zip: 60045

Name of Entity in Which Interest is Held: _Sheridan-Joliet Land Development LLC
Ownership Interest: _50% Interest in Ownership

Name: _Anton Vardijan ' Phone: 847-966-4305
Address: 8516 Menard City: Merton Grove State: IL__ Zip: 60053

This Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title X of the Environmental
Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4, 5/39). Failure to disclose this information may result in a civil penalty of not to
IL 532-2850 exceed $50,000 for the violation and an additional civil penalty of not to exceed $10,000 for each day during
LPC 637 7/07 which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). This form has been approved by the Forms Management
Center.




-

. Name:

. Name:

Name of Entity in Which Interest is Held: _ Sheridan-Joliet Land Development LLC

R 011518

Ownership Interest: _50% Interest in Ownership

Name:

Address:

Name of Entity in Which Interest is Held:

City:

Phone:

State: Zip:

Ownership Interest:

Address:

Name of Entity in Which Interest is Held:

City:

Phone:

State: Zip:

Ownership Interest:

Name:

Address:

Name of Entity in Which Interest is Held:

City:

Phone:

State: ___ Zip:

Ownership Interest:

Name:

Address:

Name of Entity in Which Interest is Held:

City:

Phone:

State: Zip:

Ownership Interest:

Address:

Name of Entity in Which Interest is Held:

City:

Phone:

State: Zip:

Ownership Interest:




NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO MANAGE CLEAN CONSTRUCTION OR

R 011519

DEMOLITION DEBRIS (CCDD) (LPC-PA26) ‘
|

\

From: IngenAE,LLC

301 North Main Street, Suite B
South Bend, Indiana 46601

To:

Date:

Pursuant to 35 ill. Adm. Code 1100.301, the purpose of this notice is to inform you that a permit application has been
or will be submitted to the IEPA, Bureau of Land, for a clean construction or demolition debris (CCDD) fill operation
described below. You are not obligated to respond to this notice. However, if you have any comments, please submit
them in writing to the address below, or call the Permit Section at 217/524-3300, within twenty-one (21) days after the
linois EPA’s receipt of the application.

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land, Permit Section (#33)
1021 North Grand Avenue East, Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276

SITE IDENTIFICATION

Facility Name: _Sheridan Sand & Gravel-Wiensland Site Number: 0991105008
Address: __105 S Wiensland

P.O. Box:

City: Sheridan County: LaSalle
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT:

Renewal of Clean Construction or Demolition Debris (CCDD) fill operations permit.

IL 532-2855
LPC 642 7/07

RECEIVED

APR 172018

IEPA-BOL
PERMIT SECTION
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lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

. 1021 North Grand AvenuelEast ¢ P.O. Box 19276 . Springfield o lilinois ® 62794-9276 e (217) 782-3397

39(i) Certification for a Person
For Operating a Waste Management Facility
This form is for prior experience in operating a waste transportation operation, used tire storage/processing site, waste storage

site, sanitary landfill, waste disposal site, waste transfer station, waste treatment facility, waste incinerator, or a clean construction
or demolition debris (CCDD) fill operation.

You may complete this form online and save a copy locally before printing, signing and submitting it to the lliinois EPA at the
address below. If you choose to complete this form manually, please type or print clearly.

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency RE C E EVE D

Division of Land Pollution Control - #33

1021 N?Etg%(;ﬁﬁgggue East APR 17 2018
_P.O. Box 1 IEPA-BOL
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 PERMIT SECTION
Site Name: Sheridan Sand & Gravel-Wiensland IEPA BOL No.: 0991105008
Applicant Name: Anton Vardijan /
Title: Owner Date of Birth:
Street Address: 221 N Washtenaw Avenue . P.O. Box:
City: Chicago State: IL Zip Code: 60612
Permit Numbers (if applicable): CCDD2007-042
Have you ever owned or operated other used tire storage/processing sites, waste sites, waste transportation @ Yes
. operations, or CCDD fill operations (anywhere) at anytime? If Yes, provide the information below: ONo
Site Name: See Attached Sheet IEPA BOL No.:
Applicant Name:
Title:
Street Address: P.O. Box:
City: State: Zip Code:
Activity Type:
Waste Type

11. All of the following questions need to be answered. If the answer to any of the following is yes, attach a copy of any final
administrative or judicial determination.

1) Have you ever been convicted of a violation of any federal, state, or local laws, regulations or ordinances OYes
governing the operation of any waste transportation operation, used tire storage/processing site, waste
management facility or site, or CCDD facility or site? ®/N°
2) Have you ever been convicted in lllinois or any other state of any crime which is a felony under lllinois law, or OYes
been convicted of a felony in a federal court or been convicted in lllinois, another state or federal court of any of
the following: forgery, official misconduct, bribery, perjury or knowingly submitting false information under any ©No
environmental law, regulation or permit term or condition?
3) Have you ever been proven to have shown gross carelessness or incompetence in the handling, storing, O Yes
processing, transporting, or disposing of any used or waste tires, waste, or CCDD, or in using CCDD as fillin
any state? @No

Q‘-is Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title X and XIV of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4, 5/39, and 5/55).
ailure to disclose this information may result in a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000 for the violation and an additional civil penalty of not to exceed $10.000
for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5.42).

IL 532-2857
LPC 643 Rev. 6/2017 39(i) Certification for a Person for Operating a Waste Management Facility Page 1 of 2
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IIl. Is there any administrative or judicial proceeding, which is still pending, which:

1) Could result in a determination of the type described in Section Il above; (O Yes O/No
or

. 2) Could result in the reversal of any administrative or judicial determination (O Yes @No
provided in response to section Il above.

If the answer to any of the above is yes, please provide a description including the name of the Agency or Court, title, docket No.
and status below. The box below will expand as needed. Attach additional sheets as needed.

AUTHORIZATION FOR RELEASE OF INFORMATION

The undersigned authorizes any representative of the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency bearing this release to obtain any
information from the lllinois State Police pertaining to the criminal records of the applicant and hereby directs the lllinois State
Police to release such information upon request of the bearer. The undersigned authorizes a review of and full disclosure of all
records, or any part thereof, concerning the applicant's criminal records by and to a duly authorized agent of the lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, whether the records are of public, private, or confidential nature. The intent of this authorization
is to give consent for full and complete disclosure of the applicant's criminal records. The undersigned fully understands that any
information which is developed directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, as a result of this authorization will be considered in
determining whether a permit shall be issued by the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency under the Environmental Protection
ct {415 ILCS 5/]. The undersigned further agrees to release the lllinois State Police and the lllinois Environmental Protection

‘gency, its agents and designees under this release, from any and all liability which may be incurred as a result of compliance

with this authorization for release of information.

ERTIFICATION TEMENTS

| certify under penalty of law that the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and
complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations.

Any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or fraudulent material statement, orally or in writing, to the lllinois
EPA commits a Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony. (415 ILCS 5/44(h))

;ﬁimvc‘u?ll/ﬂ*/ ‘/:-\(*?A'Jl/

Signaturé of Applicant Date

Anton Vardijan Owner
Printed Name _ Title

IL 532-2857
LPC 643 Rev. 6/2017 39(i) Certification for a Person for Operating a Waste Management Facility Page 2 of 2
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. Part | Continuation Page - 39(i) Certification for a Legal Entity for Operation a Waste

Management Facility

Additional Waste Sites, Used Tire Storage/Processing Site, Waste Transportation Operations, CCDD Fill

Operation

The following sites are owned and operated by the entities and/or individuals identified on the 39(i)
Certification for a Legal Entity for Operation a Waste Management Facility Form:

Sheridan Sand & Gravel — Weinsland

Site Name: Sheridan Sand & Gravel — Weinsland
Site Address: 105 S. Wiensland Road
Sheridan, IL 60551
IEPA BOL No. 0991105008
Applicant Name Sheridan-Joliet Land Development LLC/Sheridan Sand & Gravel Co.
Street Address: 221 N Washtenaw Avenue
Chicago, il 60612
Activity Type: CCDD Fill Operations
Waste Type: CCDD
‘ Sheridan Sand & Gravel — N 4201 Rd
Site Name: Sheridan Sand & Gravel — N 4201 Rd
Site Address: 2679 North 4201 Road
Sheridan, IL 60551
IEPA BOL No. 0998215024
Applicant Name Sheridan-Joliet Land Development LLC/Sheridan Sand & Gravel Co.
Street Address: 221 N Washtenaw Avenue
Chicago, Il 60612
Activity Type: CCDD Fill Operations
Waste Type: CCDD

Ravenswood Disposal Service Transfer Station

Site Name:
Site Address:

IEPA BOL No.
Applicant Name
Street Address:

Activity Type:
Waste Type:

Ravenswood Disposal Service Transfer Station
200 North Talman Ave.

Chicago, IL 60612

0316270011

Ravenswood Disposal

221 N Washtenaw Avenue

Chicago, Il 60612

Transfer Station

CCcoD




Atkinson Landfill
Site Name:
Site Address:

1EPA BOL No.
Applicant Name
Street Address:

Activity Type:
Waste Type:

Atkinson Landfill

137 Commercial Drive

Atkinson, [L 61235

0730200003

Atkinson Landfill Co.

137 Commercial Drive

Atkinson, IL 61235

Landfill
Municipal/Nonhazardous special

R 011523
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@ lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

. 1021 North Grand Avenue East ¢ P.O. Box 19276 e Springfield e lllinois e 62794-9276  (217) 782-3397

39(i) Certification for a Person
For Operating a Waste Management Facility
This form is for prior experience in operating a waste transportation operation, used tire storage/processing site, waste storage
site, sanitary landfill, waste disposal site, waste transfer station, waste treatment facility, waste incinerator, or a clean construction
or demolition debris (CCDD) fill operation.

You may complete this form online and save a copy locally before printing, signing and submitting it to the llinois EPA at the
address below. If you choose to complete this form manually, please type or print clearly.

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency RE C E EVE D

Division of Land Pollution Control - #33

1021 Nggl(l:)(g:rz:hﬁc:\:::ue East APR 17-2018
Sprin;figa,B I 627040276 b EthE ﬁ‘AéBE%[-rl ON
Site Name: Sheridan Sand & Gravel-Wiensland IEPA BOL No.: 0991105008
Applicant Name: Branko Vardijan
Title: Owner | Date of Birth:
" Street Address: 221 N Washtenaw Avenue P.O. Box:
City: Chicago State: IL Zip Code: 60612
Permit Numbers (if applicable): CCDD2007-042
Have you ever owned or operated other used tire storage/processing sites, waste sites, waste transportation @ Yes
operations, or CCDD fill operations (anywhere) at anytime? If Yes, provide the information below: ONo
Site Name: See Attached Sheet IEPA BOL No.:
Applicant Name:
Title:
Street Address: ' P.O. Box:
City: State: Zip Code:
Activity Type:
Waste Type

I1. All of the following questions need to be answered. If the answer to any of the following is yes, attach a copy of any final
administrative or judicial determination.

1) Have you ever been convicted of a violation of any federal, state, or local laws, regulations or ordinances OYes
goveming the operation of any waste transportation operation, used tire storage/processing site, waste
management facility or site, or CCDD facility or site? @N°
2) Have you ever been convicted in lllinois or any other state of any crime which-is a felony under lllinois law, or OYes
been convicted of a felony in a federal court or been convicted in lllinois, another state or federal court of any of
the following: forgery, official misconduct, bribery, perjury or knowingly submitting false information under any @No
environmental law, regulation or permit term or condition?
3) Have you ever been proven to have shown gross carelessness or incompetence in the handling, storing, OYes
processing, transporting, or disposing of any used or waste tires, waste, or CCDD, or in using CCDD as fill in
any state? &No

"\is Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title X and XIV of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4, 5139, and 5/55).
ailure to disclose this information may result in a civil penaity of not to exceed $50,000 for the violation and an additional civil penalty of not to exceed $10,000

for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5.42).

IL 532-2857
LPC 643 Rev. 6/2017 39(i) Certification for a Person for Operating a Waste Management Facility Page 1 of 2
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. Is there any administrative or judicial proceeding, which is still pending, which:
1) Could result in a determination of the type described in Section Il above;  (0)Yes dNo

‘ 2) Could result in the reversal of any administrative or judicial determination  (7)ves @ No
provided in response to section Il above.

If the answer to any of the above is yes, please provide a description including the name of the Agency or Court, title, docket No.
and status below. The box below will expand as needed. Attach additional sheets as needed.

AUTHORIZATION FOR RELEASE OF INFORMATION

The undersigned authorizes any representative of the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency bearing this release to obtain any
information from the lllinois State Police pertaining to the criminal records of the applicant and hereby directs the lllinois State
Police o release such information upon request of the bearer. The undersigned authorizes a review of and full disclosure of all
records, or any part thereof, concerning the applicant's criminal records by and to a duly authorized agent of the lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, whether the records are of public, private, or confidential nature. The intent of this authorization
is to give consent for full and complete disclosure of the applicant's criminal records. The undersigned fully understands that any
information which is developed directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, as a result of this authorization will be considered in
determining whether a permit shall be issued by the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency under the Environmental Protection
ct [415 ILCS 5/). The undersigned further agrees to release the lilinois State Police and the lllinois Environmental Protection

‘gency, its agents and designees under this release, from any and all liability which may be incurred as a result of compliance

with this authorization for release of information.

\

CE ICA T. ENT

| certify under penalty of law that the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and
complete. | am aware that there are significant penaities for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations.

Any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or fraudulent material statement, orally or in writing, to the lllinois
EPA commits a Class 4 felony, A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony. (415 ILCS 5/44(h))

) é%’ - — -~ 20t6”
ignatu#é of Applicant Date

Branko Vardijan Owner
Printed Name Title

IL 532-2857
LPC 643 Rev. 6/2017 39(i) Certification for a Person for Operating a Waste Management Facility Page 2 of 2
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. Part | Continuation Page - 39(i) Certification for a Legal Entity for Operation a Waste

Management Facility

Additional Waste Sites, Used Tire Storage/Processing Site, Waste Transportation Operations, CCDD Fill

Operation

The following sites are owned and operated by the entities and/or individuals identified on the 39(i)
Certification for a Legal Entity for Operation a Waste Management Facility Form:

Sheridan Sand & Gravel — Weinsland

Site Name:
Site Address:

IEPA BOL No.
Applicant Name
Street Address:

Activity Type:
Waste Type:

Sheridan Sand & Gravel — Weinsland

105 S. Wiensland Road

Sheridan, IL 60551

0991105008

Sheridan-Joliet Land Development LLC/Sheridan Sand & Gravel Co.
221 N Washtenaw Avenue

Chicago, Il 60612

CCDD Fill Operations

CCDD

Sheridan Sand & Gravel — N 4201 Rd

Site Name:
Site Address:

IEPA BOL No.
Applicant Name
Street Address:

Activity Type:
Waste Type:

Sheridan Sand & Gravel — N 4201 Rd

2679 North 4201 Road

Sheridan, IL 60551

0998215024

Sheridan-Joliet Land Development LLC/Sheridan Sand & Gravel Co.
221 N Washtenaw Avenue

Chicago, 11 60612

CCDD Fill Operations

CCDD

Ravenswood Disposal Service Transfer Station

Site Name:
Site Address:

|IEPA BOL No.
Applicant Name
Street Address:

Activity Type:
Waste Type:

Ravenswood Disposal Service Transfer Station
200 North Talman Ave,

Chicago, IL 60612

0316270011

Ravenswood Disposal

221 N Washtenaw Avenue

Chicago, 11 60612

Transfer Station

CccoD




Atkinson Landfill
Site Name:
Site Address:

IEPA BOL No.
Applicant Name
Street Address:

Activity Type:
Waste Type:

Atkinson Landfill

137 Commercial Drive

Atkinson, 1L 61235

0730200003

Atkinson Landfill Co.

137 Commercial Drive

Atkinson, IL 61235

Landfill
Municipal/Nonhazardous special

R 011527



. 1021 North Grand Avenue East ¢ P.O. Box 19276 e« Springfield e lllinois 62794-9276 e« (217) 782-3397

39(i) Certification for a Legal Entity
For Operating a Waste Management Facility

This form is for prior experience in operating a waste transportation operation, used tire storage/processing site, waste storage
site, sanitary landfill, waste disposal site, waste transfer station, waste treatment facility, waste incinerator, or a clean construction
or demolition debris (CCDD) fill operation.

You may complete this form online and save a copy locally before printing, signing and submitting it to the lllinois EPA at the
address below. If you choose to complete this form manually, please type or print clearly.

. R 011528
@ lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Brvaron of Land Pollution Gontrol - #33 RECEIVED
|

39(i) Certification
1021 North Grand Avenue East APR 1 7‘20]8
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 IEPA-BOL
: PERMIT SECTION
Site Name: Sheridan Sand & Gravel-Wiensland IEPA BOL No.: 0991105008
Applicant Name (legal entity name): Sheridan-Joliet Land Development LLC
FEIN: 41-2177294
Street Address: 221 N Washtenaw Avenue P.O. Box:
City: Chicago : State: IL Zip Code: 60612
Permit Numbers (if applicable): CCDD2007-042
‘. Has the applicant or any of its owners or operators ever owned or operated other used tire storage/processing @ Yes
sites, waste sites, waste transportation operations, or CCDD fill operations (anywhere) at anytime? If Yes,
provide the information below: ONo
Site Name: See Attached Sheet IEPA BOL No.:
Applicant Name:
Title:
Street Address: P.O. Box:
City: State: Zip Code:
Activity Type:
Waste Type

1. All of the following questions need to be answered. If the answer to any of the following is yes, attach a copy of any final
administrative or judicial determination.

1) Has the applicant or any of its owners or operators ever been convicted of a violation of any federal, state, or OYes
local laws, regulations or ordinances governing the operation of any waste transportation operation, used tire
storage/processing site, waste management facility or site, or CCDD facility or site? @’No

2) Has the applicant or any of its owners or operators ever been convicted in lllinois or any other state of any crime (O Yes
which is a felony under IHlinois law, or been convicted of a felony in a federal court or been convicted in lllinois,

another state or federal court of any of the following: forgery, official misconduct, bribery, perjury or knowingly ©No
submitting false information under any environmental law, regulation or permit term or condition?
3) Has the applicant or any of its owners or operators ever been proven to have shown gross carelessness or O Yes

incompetence in the handling, storing, processing, transporting, or disposing of any used or waste tires, waste,
or CCDD, or in using CCDD as fill in any state? ©No

.fhis Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title X and XIV of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4, 5/39, and 5/55).
Failure to disclose this information may result in a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000 for the violation and an additional civil penalty of not to exceed $10,000
for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5.42).

1L 532-28567 \
LPC 643 Rev. 6/2017 39(i) Certification for a Legal Entity for Operating a Waste Management Facility Page 1 of 2
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* lil. Is there any administrative or judicial proceeding, which is still pending, which:

1) Could result in a determination of the type described in Section Il above; (O Yes @’ No
or

‘ 2) Could result in the reversal of any administrative or judicial determination () Yes (jNo
provided in response to section Ii above.

if the answer to any of the above is yes, please provide a description including the name of the Agency or Court, title, docket No.
and status below. The box below will expand as needed. Attach additional sheets as needed.

AUTHORIZA R

The undersigned authorizes any representative of the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency bearing this release to obtain any
information from the lllinois State Police pertaining to the criminal records of the applicant and hereby directs the lllinois State
Police to release such information upon request of the bearer. The undersigned authorizes a review of and full disclosure of all
records, or any part thereof, concerning the applicant's criminai records by and to a duly authorized agent of the lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, whether the records are of public, private, or confidential nature. The intent of this authorization
is to give consent for full and complete disclosure of the applicant's criminal records. The undersigned fully understands that any
information which is developed directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, as a result of this authorization will be considered in
determining whether a permit shall be issued by the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency under the Environmental Protection
Act [415 ILCS 5/]. The undersigned further agrees to release the lllinois State Police and the lllinois Environmental Protection

Qgency, its agents and designees under this release, from any and all liability which may be incurred as a result of compliance

ith this authorization for release of information.

CERTIFICATION STATEMENTS

I certify under penalty of law that the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and
complete. | am aware that there are significant penalities for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations.

Any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or fraudulent material statement, orally or in writing, to the lllinois
EPA commits a Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony. (415 ILCS 5/44(h))

y» /wg — MY worg”

4 Signature of Appli + Date

Branko Vardijan Owner
Printed Name Title

. /

IL 532-2857
LPC 643 Rev. 6/2017 39(i) Certification for a Legal Entity for Operating a Waste Management Facility Page 2 of 2
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. Part | Continuation Page - 39(i) Certification for a Legal Entity for Operation a Waste

Management Facility

Additional Waste Sites, Used Tire Storage/Processing Site, Waste Transportation Operations, CCDD Fill

Operation

The following sites are owned and operated by the entities and/or individuals identified on the 39(i)
Certification for a Legal Entity for Operation a Waste Management Facility Form:

Sheridan Sand & Gravel — Weinsland

Site Name: Sheridan Sand & Gravel — Weinsland
Site Address: 105 S. Wiensland Road
Sheridan, IL 60551
IEPA BOL No. 0991105008
Applicant Name Sheridan-Joliet Land Development LLC/Sheridan Sand & Gravel Co.
Street Address: 221 N Washienaw Avenue
Chicago, Il 60612
Activity Type: CCDD Fill Operations
Waste Type: CCDD
‘ Sheridan Sand & Gravel — N 4201 Rd
Site Name: Sheridan Sand & Gravel — N 4201 Rd
Site Address: 2679 North 4201 Road
Sheridan, IL 60551
IEPA BOL No. 0998215024
Applicant Name Sheridan-Joliet Land Development LLC/Sheridan Sand & Gravel Co.
Street Address: 221 N Washtenaw Avenue )
Chicago, 11 60612
Activity Type: CCDD Fill Operations
Waste Type: CCDD

Ravenswood Disposal Service Transfer Station

Site Name:
Site Address:

IEPA BOL No.
Applicant Name
Street Address:

Activity Type:
Waste Type:

Ravenswood Disposal Service Transfer Station .
200 North Talman Ave. ™

Chicago, IL 60612

0316270011

Ravenswood Disposal

221 N Washtenaw Avenue

Chicago, 11 60612

Transfer Station

CCDD




Atkinson Landfill

Site Name:
Site Address:

IEPA BOL No.
Applicant Name
Street Address:

Activity Type:
Waste Type:

Atkinson Landfill

137 Commercial Drive

Atkinson, IL 61235

0730200003

Atkinson Landfill Co.

137 Commercial Drive

Atkinson, IL 61235

Landfill
Municipal/Nonhazardous special

R 011531
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IngenAE "~y
»

Theodore J. Dragovich, P.E. Manager —
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land #33
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Hlinois 62794-9276

RE: Response Letter — Permit Renewal CCDD2007-042-DE/OP
Sheridan Sand & Gravel — Wiensland

n AMr Neasaviab
v \

We are in receipt of a letter from the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency, Burau of Land, Permit Section dated
May 2, 2018 that states the permit renewal appiication for Sheridan Sand & Gravei-Wiensiand was incompiete.
According to the IEPA letter, “Dan Hughes signed for the operator on the CCDD Modification form.” This is not correct.
Branko Vardijan signed as the operator, while Dan Hughes was incorrectly listed as the operator on the first page of
the form. A revised application, with a corrected fist page of the Application for Modification of a CCDD Fill Operation
Permit form is attached to this letter..

Thank you for your time and consideration. Should you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us.
Sincerely,

/=L

Bryan Glendening
Senior Project Scientist

cc:

RECEIVED
MAY 25 2018

IEPA-BOL
PERMIT SECTION

IngenAE, LLC 514 Earth City Expressway, Suite 314  St. Louis, Missouri www.ingenae.com
Architecture « Engineering « Environmental
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lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

’ Bureau of Land 1021 North Grand Avenue East ¢ P.O. Box 19276 ¢ Springfield e lllinois » 62794-9276

Application for Modification of a CCDD Fill Operation Permit | Print Form™ |

This form must be ysed to apply for a modification to a permit for a CCDD fill site pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code Section 1100.402.

This form is only for modification of a permitted CCDD Fill Operation. For proposed CCDD Fill Operations, use the LPC-PA25
form.

One original and two (2) copies of this application must be submitted to: Illinois EPA, Mail Code #33
1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Please complete this form in its entirety. Incomplete forms will be rejected!

I. SITE IDENTIFICATION

Facility Name: Sheridan Sand & Gravel-Wiensland BOL Site 1D#: 0991105008
Physical Site Location: 105 S Wiensland
City: Sheridan Zip Code: 60551
Il. OWNER/OPERATOR IDENTIFICATION
OWNER OPERATOR
Name: Sheridan-Joliet Land Development LLC Name: Sheridan Sand & Gravel Co.
Address 1: 221 N Washtenaw Avenue Address 1: 221 N Washtenaw Avenue
. Address 2: Address 2:
City: Chicago Zip Code: 60612 City: Chicago Zip Code: 60612
Contact Name: Branko Vardijan Contact Name: Branko Vardijan
Phone Number: 773-638-7676 ] Phone Number: 773-638-7676

lll. PERMIT APPLICATION IDENTIFICATION
Submission Type:
[_i Transfer/Change of Owner or Operator, Attachment A of LPC-PA25 and the 39(i) form are also required (1100.409)
" Modification of Permit (1100.410)
[v. Renewal of Permit, Attachment A of LPC-PA25 and the 39(i) form are also required (1100.421)
I~ Closure Certification (1100.412)

[_! Termination of post-closure Care (1100.412)
DESCRIPTION OF THIS PERMIT REQUEST:

Renewal of Clean Construction or Demolition Debris (CCDD) fill operations Permit No. CCDD2007-042.

REGE?‘;}EE’?
MAY 25 208
® IEPA-EDL |

. . o ) . PERMIT SEC 71
This Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title X of the Environmental Protection Act (415 1.CS'5/4,
5/39). Failure to disclose this information may result in: a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000 for the violation and an additional civil
IL 532-2893 penalty of not to exceed $10,000 for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). This form has been approved by
LPC 655 Rev. 8/2012 the Forms Management Center.
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-

V. COMPLETENESS REQUIREMENTS

1. Is proof included that all required public notice letters have been mailed in accordance with the . ‘
LPC-PA26 instructions? @®@Yes G No C NA

‘2. For renewal and transfer applications: are Attachment A and 39(i) form included and complete? @ Yes (O No (O N/A

V. Signatures (Original signatures are required. Signature stamps or applications transmitted electronically or by FAX
are not acceptable.)

P

Aiil appiications must be signed by the site owner(s) and site operator(s), or their duly authorized representatives. The
following persons are considered duly authorized representatives of the respective types of legal entities.

1. For a corporation - a principal executive officer of at least the level of vice-president;
2. For a partnership - a general partner;
3. For a sole propriertorship - the sole proprietor;
4. For a municipality, state, federal, or other public agency - the head of the agency or a ranking elected official;
5. For a member-managed limited liability company - a member; for a manager-managed limited liability company - a
manager or a member; or
6. Another person authorized by one of the persons listed in items 1 to 5 above to sign this application on behalf of an owner

or operator. Written proof of such authorization must be submitted with this appiication.

A person is a duly authorized representative of the owner and operator only if:

1. They meet the criteria above or the authorization has been granted in writing by a person described above:
and;

2 Authorization is submitted with this application (a copy of a previously submitted authorization can be used)

Any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or fraudulent material statement, orally or in writing, to the lllinois
EPA commits a Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony. (415 ILCS 5/44(h))
‘ | hereby affirm that all information contained in this application is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

I do herein swear that | am a duly authorized representative of the owner/operator and | am authorized to sign this permit
application form.

Owner Signature: /Déd) %%é' / Date: S / ' ?/// g _

Printed Name:  Branko Vardijan

Title: YA ot SWerigdmn ’W‘Mﬁw

AR LI

H;May of Mﬂ/‘fl 2’ '¢ ?ﬂﬁk"‘,ﬁé‘ -

. NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
- Notary Sealg WW EXPIRES: 122821

My commission expires on: 228 /a.«l o ARSI

Operator Signature: A/&‘A M%Bate: S / 17 / 1§
Printed Name:

Title: Opratr a ot Shortdmm Sand vrandl Lo
Notary: Subscribed and swprn before thj ,may of M__ 22’ 3

Notary Signature:

. My commission expires on: 2{7_9.,{
L4

All information submitted as part of the application is available to the public except when specifically designated by the applicant to be treated confidentially
as a trade secret process in accordance with Section 7(a) of the llinois Environmental Protection Act, applicable rules and regulations of the Ilinois Pollution
Control Board and applicable lllinois EPA rules and guidelines.

Notary: Subscribed and sw

Notary Signature:

DIANA MALE
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 12726721

VARAAAAAAAY
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Layman, Robb

From: Armitage, Julie

Sent: Thursday, June 25, 2020 11:55 AM
To: Frost, Brad

Subject: Signaficant Changes.docx
Attachments: Signaficant Changes.docx

This is FINAL Sig changes page

State of lllinois - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this communication is confidential, may be
attorney-client privileged or attorney work product, may constitute inside information or internal deliberative staff
communication, and is intended only for the use of the addressee. Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this
communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in
error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail and destroy this communication and all copies thereof,
including all attachments. Receipt by an unintended recipient does not waive attorney-client privilege, attorney work
product privilege, or any other exemption from disclosure.
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Attachment 1: Listing of Significant Changes Between the Draft Construction
Permit and the Issued Construction Permit

Added a Miscellaneous Fugitive Sources category in the equipment listing to clarify these units are
part of the permit.

Clarified the requirements for VOM emissions capture from the Hammermill Shredder System.
Clarified that the Miscellaneous Fugitive Sources are subject to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 212.123.
Clarified that the Ferrous Material Separation System, Non-Ferrous Material Separation System, and
Miscellaneous Fugitive Sources are to be operated under the provisions of a Fugitive Emissions
Operating Program.

Clarified the emission sources in the Ferrous and Non-Ferrous Material Separation equipment
listing.

Clarified emission testing for Fine Processing Building and Hammermill Shredder System.

Added a requirement for the development of and operation under a Feedstock Management Plan
for the Hammermill Shredder System.

Added a requirement for the development of and operation under an Operation and Maintenance
Plan for the control systems.

Added a condition to monitor the pressure differential for the Roll-media filter associated with the
Hammermill Shredder System and recordkeeping for the differential pressure to ensure proper
operation of the control.

Added a condition to monitor the pressure differential for Dust Collector (DC-01) associated with the
Fines Processing Building to ensure proper operation of the control.

Added a requirement for opacity observations from the Hammermill Shredder System stack, each
emission unit in the Ferrous Material Separation System, the Fines Processing Building (DC-01), each
emission unit in the Non-Ferrous Material Separation System, and Miscellaneous Fugitive Sources.
Added recordkeeping for Scrubber differential pressure, scrubbant flow rate, and scrubbant PH
monitoring data to ensure proper operation of the control.

Added recordkeeping requirement for hours of operation.

Added recordkeeping requirement for material receipts.

Added recordkeeping requirement for type and amount of material processed by the Hammermill
Shredder System.

Added recordkeeping requirement for amount of fluff shipped offsite.

Added LEL Monitoring system to the exhaust from the capture system associated with the
Hammermill Shredder System and associated recordkeeping, and reporting requirements.

Added reporting requirement for initial startup for Hammermill Shredder System

Added quarterly reporting requirement for type and amount of material received, type and amount
of material processed by the Hammermill Shredder System, throughput for the Ferrous Material
Separation Process, Non-Ferrous Material Process, and Fines Processing Building, PM, PM o, and
HAPs emissions from the Hammermill Shredder System, Ferrous Material Separation System, and
Non-Ferrous Material Separation System with supporting calculations, VOM emissions from the
Hammermill Shredder System, Ferrous Material Separation System, and Non-Ferrous Material
Separation System with supporting calculations, and amount of non-metallic materials (fluff)
shipped offsite.

Reconciled the records retention requirements for all records required by the permit requiring
retention for at least 5 years.
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g - 5 UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
’C’)z M g REGION 5
% 5? 77 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD
). O CHICAGO, IL 60604-3590
4L prot®
AUG 2 2 2019
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CERTIFIED MAIL
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/
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RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Adam Labkon

General Iron Industries, Inc.

1909 N. Clifton Ave.

Chicago, Illinois 60614

Re:  Administrative Consent Order EPA-5-19-113(a)-IL-08
Dear Mr. Labkon:

Enclosed 1s an executed original of the Administrative Consent Order regarding the above
captioned case. 1f you have any questions about the Order, please contact me at (312) 886-3850.

Sincerely,

o _

. Nathan A. Frank, Chief

Air Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Section (IL/IN)

Enclosure

ce: Susan Tennenbaum/C-14]

Kent Mohr, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency



In the Matter of:

General [ron Industries, Inc.
Chicago, llinois

R 011538

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 5

EPA-5-19-113(a)-IL-08
Proceeding Under Sections 113(a)(1) and

114(a)(1) of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C.
§§ 7413(aj(1) and 7414(a)(1)

S N e’ e Supt e’

Administrative Consent Order

The Director of the Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division, U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA), Region 5, is issuing this Order to General Iron Industries, Inc.
(General Iron) under Sections 113{(a)(1) and 114(a)(1) of the Clean Air Act (CAA), 42
U.S.C. §§ 7413(a)(1) and 7414(a)(1).

Statutorv and Regulatery Background

The Administrator of EPA may require any person who owns or operates an emission
source who is subject to any requirement of the CAA to provide information required by
the Administrator under Section 114(a)(1) of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7414(a)1). The
Administrator has delegated this authority to the Director of the Enforcement and
Compliance Assurance Division.

Title V of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7661a-7661f, establishes an operating permit program
for certain sources, including “major sources™ and “major stationary sources.”

Section 502(a) of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7661a(a), and 40 C.F.R. § 70.7(b) provide that,
after the effective date of any permit program approved or promulgated under Title V of
the CAA, no source subject to Title V may operate except in compliance with a Title V.

permit.

Page 1 of 13
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40 C.F.R. § 70.1(b) provides that all sources subject to the Part 70 regulations shall have a
permit to operate that assures compliance by the source with all applicable requirements,
as defined in 40 C.F.R. § 70.2

Section 503(c) of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7661b(c), and 40 C.F.R. § 70.5(a) provide that any
person required to have a permit under Title V must timely submit a complete application
for a permit.

40 C.F.R. § 70.5(a)(2) requires that, émong other things, that a complete application
include all emissions of regulated air pollutants and air pollutant emission rates.

U.S. EPA granted full approval to the Illinois Title V operating permit program (CAAPP)
on December 4, 2001, set forth at 415 Illinois Compiled Statutes (ILCS) Section 5/39.5.
The program became effective on November 30, 2001. 66 Fed. Reg. 62946.

Section 39.5(6)(b) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act states that no person shall
operate a CAAPP source without a CAAPP permit unless a CAAPP permit or renewal
application has been timely submitted. 415 ILCS § 5/39.5(6)(b).

Sections 39.5(1.1)(a) and (b) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act states that an
owner or operator of a source may seck exclusion from the CAAPP prior to the date the
CAAPP application for the source is due by submitting a permit application, consistent
with the State permit program, requesting exclusion through the imposition of federally
enforceable conditions limiting the potential to emit to below major source thresholds.
Section 502 of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7661a, applies to all major stationary sources, defined
at Section 501 of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7602.

Section 39.5 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act applies to any source defined as

a major source or major stationary source. 415 ILCS § 5/39.5(2)(a)(ii).
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The definition of “major stationary source” includes any stationary source located in a
“marginal” or “moderate” ozone non-attainment area that emits or has the potential to
emit 100 tons per year or more of volatile organic compounds. 415 ILCS

§ 5/39.5(2)(c)(iii).

Each state must submit to the Administrator of EPA a plan for attaining and maintaining
the National Ambient Air Quality Standards under Section 110 of the CAA, 42 U.S.C.
§ 7410.

The Administratof of the EPA approved 1llinois’ plan for the attainment and maintenance
of the NAAQS under Section 110 of the CAA (1llinois SIP}). See 40 C.F.R. § 52.722 and
55 Fed. Reg. 40661 {October 4, 1990).

On September 9, 1994, EPA approved Part 211 of the IAC as part of the federally
enforceable Illinois SIP. 59 Fed. Reg. 46567.

35 TAC § 211.3690 defines “maximum theoretical emissions™ as the quantity of volatile
organic material emissions that theoretically could be emitted by a stationary source before
add-on controls based on the design capacity or maximum production capacity of the
source and 8760 hours per vear.

35IAC § 211.4976 defines “potential to emit” as the maximum capacity of a stationary
source to emit any air pollutant under its physical and operational design. Any physical or
operational limitation on the capacity of a source to emit an air pollutant, including air
pollution control equipment and restriction on hours of operation or on the type or amount
of material combusted, stored, or processed, shall be treated as part of its design if the

limitation is federally enforceable. See alse 40 C.F.R. § 70.2; 415 ILCS § 5/39.5(1).
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On March 12, 1997, EPA approved 35 TAC § 218.980, as part of the federally enforceable
SIP. 62 Fed. Reg. 11327

35 IAC § 218.980(a)(1) states that a source is subject to 35 IAC Part 218, Subpart TT, if it
contains process emission units not regulated by the Subparts identified in 35 IAC §
21 8.980(a)( 1) which as a group have a maximum theoretical emissions of 100 tons or more
per calendar year of volatile organic matter (VOM) and are not limited to less than 100 ton
of VOM emissions per calendar year in the absence of air pollution control equipment
through production or capacity limitations contained in a federally enforceable permit or
SIP revision.

35TAC § 218.980(b)(1) states, in pertinent part, that a source is subject to 35 JAC Part 218,
Subpart TT, if it has the potential to emit 25 tons or more of VOM per year, in aggregate,
from emission units, that are not regulated by the Subparts identified in 35 IAC §
218.980(b)(1)(A) and not included in the categories listed in 35 IAC § 218.980(b)(1)(B).
On October 21, 1996, EPA approved 35 TAC §§ 218.986 and 218.987 as part of the
federally enforceable SIP. 61 Fed. Reg. 54556.

351AC § 218.9806 states that every owner or operator of an emission unit subject to 35 JAC
Part 218, Subpart TT shall comply with 35 IAC § 218.986(a).

35 TAC § 218.986(a) requires every owner or operator to operate emission capture and
control equipment which achieves an overall reduction in uncontrolled VOM emissions of
at least 81 percent from each emission unit.

35 TAC §§ 218.987 and 218.106(c) require every owner or operator of an emission unit
which is subject to 35 IAC Part 218, Subpart TT to comply with the requirements of 35

TAC Part 218, Subpart TT, by March 15, 1995 or upon startup.
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Under Section 113(a)}(1) and (a)(3) of the CAA, 42 US.C. § 7413 (a)(1) and (a)(3), the

Administrator of EPA may issue an order requiring compliance to any person who has

violated 0¥ is violating a SIP and Title V of the CAA. The Administrator has delegated

this authority to the Director of the Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division.
Findings

General Iron owns and operates a metal shredding and recycling facility at 1909 North

Clifton Ave, Chicago, lllinois (Faciﬁty), which is located in Cook County.

General Tron receives, processes, and recycles ferrous and non-ferrous scrap metals from

cars and post-consumer scrap metal at the Facility.

Scrap metal is shredded in a hammermill shredder at the Facility that is equipped with a

“Pedcon UHF Hiéh-Efﬁciency Roll Filter System™ consisting of a capture hood, cyclone

and roll-media filter system.

On or about June 13, 2017, May 24 and 25, 2018 and June 13, 2018, EPA conducted onsite

inspections at the Facility, including inspections during emissions testing conducted by the

Facility.

On or about November 11, 2017, EPA issued an Information Request pursuant to Section

114 of the CAA (2017 Information Request) to General Iron regarding the Facility. The

2017 Information Request, among other things, required General Iron to conduct emission

testing of the hammermill shredder at the Facility and to provide the results of the emission

testing to EPA. The required emissions testing included VOM, particulate matter (PM) and

metals emissions rates.

On December 13, 2017 and May 21, 2018, General Iron met with EPA to discuss the 2017

Information Request.
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General Iroﬁ conducted testing as required by the 2017 Information Request on May 24,
2018, and May 25, 2018, including testing for VOM, PM, and metals emissions, and on
June 13, 2018 and June 14, 2018, including testihg for PM_a.nd metals emissions.

On or about January 12, 2018 and June 25, 2018, General Iron submitted to EPA responses
to the 2017 Information Request, including the results of emissions testing for VOM
conducted on May 25, 2018 and emissions testing for PM and metals conducted on June
13 and 14, 2018, and an impact assessment for metals emissions.

On July 18, 2018, EPA issued General Iron a Notice and Finding of Violation (NOV/FOV)
for violations of the Clean Air Act and the Illinois SIP.

General ITron provided to EPA the results of the emissions testing for PM and metals
conducted on May 24, 2018 in submittals on July 23, 2018 and August 21, 2018.

General Iron submitted a written response to the NOV/FOV on August 23, 2018.

General Tron met with EPA to discuss the NOV/FOV on July 24, 2018 and September 14,
2018.

Based on the results of the emissions testing, the Facility is below the permitted
hammermill shredder emission limits for PM and the Facility emits or has the potential to
emit more than 100 tons per calendar year of volatile organic compounds.

General Iron is a “major stationary source™ as defined at 42 U.S.C. § 7661(2) and 415 ILCS
§ 5/39.52)()(D).

By operating as a major source, Gereral Iron is subject to the requirements of the CAA’s

Title V, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7661a-7661f, at the Facility.
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Based on the December 12, 2017 response and the results of the emissions testing, the
hammermill shredder at the Facility has maximum theoretical emissions rate of more than
100 tons per calendar year of VOM.

Based on the December 12, 2017 response and the results of the emissions testing, the
hammermill shredder emits 25 tons or more of VOM per year.

To date, General Iron does not comply with the VOM control requirements of 35 IAC Part
218, Subpart TT, nor does it have in place a federally enforceable alternative contro] plan
that qualifies for an exemption from these requirements.

By operating as a major stationary source without a Title V permit, General Iron has
violated Section 502 of the CAA, the regulations at 40 C.F.R. §§ 70.1(b) and 70.7(b), and
the Illinois Environmental Protection Act at 415 ILCS § 5/39.5(6)(b).

On July 16, 2019, General Iron completed installation of a regenerative thermal oxidizer

(RTO) at the Facility.

Compliance Program

The RTO shall be appropriately designed, operated and maintained in a manner that
ensures the minimum destruction efficiency of the RTO for VOM from the hammermill
shredder is 98%.

Within 90 days of the effective date of this Order, General Iron must conduct a performance
test to demonstrate the VOM destruction efficiency of the RTO.

At least 30 days prior to the date of the performance test, General Iron must submit to EPA
for review and approval a proposed testing protocol describing the methods and procedures

to be conducted during the test. General Iron shall conduct performance testing using, at a
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minimum, EPA Methods 1 or 1A, 2 or 2A, 2B or 2C, 3, 4, and 25A, to demonstrate that

the RTO achieves the required VOM destruction efficiency. |

Generﬁl Iron. shall use the RTO operatihg data from .a.'su.ccessfﬁl .perfofmance test to

establish a set point temperature for the RTO that achieves the demonstrated VOM

destruction efficiency of the RTO.

Within 60 days of the completion of the performance testing conducted according to the

approved testing protocol, General Iron shall submit to EPA the results of the performance

testing including:

a. A summary of the results including inlet and outlet organic material concentrations,
destruction efficiency of the RTO, visual observations of capture efficiency and

RTO operating temperatures.

b. A description of the facility operations at the time of the test, including operating
parameters;

c. A description of the sampling and analytical procedures; and

d. All copies of data and measurements obtained during the testing.

Within 90 days of the completion of the performance testing, General Iron must submit a
permit application to the Illinois EPA to incorporate the following conditions into a

federally enforceable state operating permit (FESOP):

a. Control Device: operate an RTO to control emissions from the hammermill
shredder at the Facility;

b. Operation requirements:
L. Minimum combustion temperature must be maintained in the RTO, as

determined by the performance test; and
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i. Minimum air flow or fan power must be maintained, as determined by the
performance test;
C. Control equipment requiremen‘_ts: 98 percent or greater VOM destruction
efficiency, by weight, of the RTO;
d. Emission limits: Annual VOM emission limits and RTO destruction efficiency
requirements;
g Monitoring requirements:
i Continuous monitoring of temperarur_e; and
ii. Continuous monitoring of air flow or fan power;
f. Recordkeeping requirements:
i A log of the operating times for the shredder;
il. A log of temperature and air flow or fan power operating records from
continuous monitoring; and
iii. A log of any deviations from the operational limits for combustion
temperature in the RTO.
General Iron must submit a copy of the FESOP permit application to EPA within 7 days
of submitting the application to Illinois EPA.
General Iron must send all responses, deliverables, submittals or reports required by this

Order to connolly.scott@epa.gov, and r5airenforcement@epa.gov. If electronic responses

are not possible, send all documents to:

Attention: Compliance Tracker (AE-181)

Air Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Branch
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5

77 W. Jackson Boulevard

Chicago, Illinois 60604
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General Provisions

This Order does not affect General Iron’s responsibility to comply with other federal, state,
and local laws.

This Order does not restrict EPA’s authority to enforce the CAA and its implementing
regulations.

Failure to comply with this Order may subject General Iron to penalties up to $99,681 per
day for each violation under Section 113 of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7413, and 40 C.F.R. Part
19.

The terms of this Order are binding on General Iron, its assignees and successors. General
Iron must give notice of this Order to any successors in interest prior to transferring
ownership and must simultaneously verify to EPA, at the above address, that it has given
the notice.

General Iron may assert a claim of business confidentiality under 40 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart

B, for any portion of the information it submits to EPA. Information subject to a business

“confidentiality claim is available to the public only to the extent allowed by 40 C.F.R. Part

2, Subpart B. If General Iron fails to assert a business confidentiality claim, EPA may
make all submitted information available, without further notice, to any member of the
public Who requests it. Emission data provided under Section 114 of the CAA, 42 U.S.C.
§ 7414, is not entitled to confidential treatment under 40 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart B.
“Emission data” is defined at 40 C.F.R. § 2.301.

This Order is not subject to the Paperwork Reduction Act, 44 U.S.C. § 3501 et seq., because
it seeks collection of information by an agency from specific individuals or entities as part

of an administrative action or investigation. To aid in our electronic recordkeeping efforts,
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please furnish an electronic copy on physical media such as compact disk, flash drive or
other similar item. 1f it is not possible to submit the information electronically, submit the
response to this Order without staples; paper clips and binder clips, however, are
acceptable.

EPA may use any information submitted under this Order in an administrative, civil
judicial, or criminal action,

General Iron agrees to the terms of this Order. General Iron waives any remedies, claims
for relief, and otherwise available rights to judicial or administrative review that it may
have with respect to any issue of fact or law set forth in this Order, including any right of
judicial review under Section 307(b) of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).

This Order is effective on the date of signature by the Director of the Enforcement and
Compliance Assurance Division. This Order will terminate on the earlier of either two
vears from the effective date of the Order, provided that General Iron certifies that it has
complied with all terms of the Order, or at the time General Iron certifies that it has

complied with all terms of the Order and that it is no longer operating at the Facility.
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General Iron Industries, Inc.
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Adam Labkon
Vice President
General Iron Industries, Inc.
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United States Environmental Protection Agency

8/232/3014 MJMM

Date! ' Michael D. Harris
Acting Director

Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I certify that I sent the Administrative Consent Order, EPA-5-19-113(a)-1L-08, by certified mail,
return receipt requested, to:

Adam Labkon

General Iron Industries, Inc.
1909 N. Clifton Ave.
Chicago, Illinois 60614

I also certify that I sent a copy of the Administrative Consent Order, EPA-5-19-113(a)-IL-08, by
E- mail to:

Kent Mohr, Manager
Compliance Section
Bureau of Air

[llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Kent.Mohr@]Illinois.gov

O ths 99"4dayof Puqost 2019

Cootny, Spr/?—

Kathy Jones
Program Technician
AECAB, PAS

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 109 014D boods 6722 3630
NUMBER:
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